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    Audit & Assurance  +61 (0)2 6626 3000 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under the Professional Standards Legislation. 

LISMORE CITY COUNCIL 

GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  

 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Lismore City Council (“the Council”), 
which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2015, the income statement, 
statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows 
for the year then ended, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other 
explanatory information, and the statement by Councillors’ and Management. 
 
Council’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
The Council is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Local Government Act 1993 and for 
such internal control as the Council determines is necessary to enable the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility  
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Those standards require 
that we comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement.  
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal control relevant to the Council’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s internal control.

 

An 
audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by Council, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 
 
Our audit responsibility does not extend to the original budget information included in the income 
statement, statement of cash flows, Note 2(a), Note 16 budget variation explanations and Note 17 
forecast information, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion on such. In addition, our audit 
did not include an analysis of the prudence of business decisions made by Council or 
management. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 

Thomas Noble & Russel I 
Accountants I Auditors I Business Advisers 

Thomas Noble & Russell is a member of ffl1 1nternational. A world-wide organization of accounting firms and business advisers 
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Independence 
 
In conducting our audit, we have complied with the independence requirements of the Australian 
professional accounting bodies. 
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion: 

a) The Council’s accounting records have been kept in accordance with the requirements of the 
Local Government Act, 1993, Chapter 13, Part 3, Division 2; 

b) The financial statements: 

i. Have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of this Division; 

ii. Are consistent with the Council’s accounting records; 

iii. Present fairly, in all material respects, the Council’s financial position as at 30 June 
2015, and of its performance and its cash flows for the year then ended; and 

iv. Are in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards; 

c) All information relevant to the conduct of the audit has been obtained; and 

d) There are no material deficiencies in the accounting records or financial statements that have 
come to light in the course of the audit. 

 
Matters Relating to the Electronic Presentation of the Audited Financial Statements 
 
This auditor’s report relates to the general purpose financial statements of Lismore City Council for 
the financial year ended 30 June 2015 published in the annual report and included on Council's 
website. The Council is responsible for the integrity of the Council’s website. We have not been 
engaged to report on the integrity of this website. The auditor’s report refers only to the financial 
statements identified above. It does not provide an opinion on any other information which may 
have been hyperlinked to/from the financial statements. If users of the financial statements are 
concerned with the inherent risks arising from publication on a website, they are advised to refer to 
the hard copy of the audited financial statements to confirm the information contained in this 
website version of the financial statements. 
 
 
Dated at Lismore this 20th day of October 2015 
 
THOMAS NOBLE & RUSSELL 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
 
 
 
 
 .....................................................  
K R FRANEY (Partner) 
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We are pleased to advise that we have completed the audit of Council's financial reports for the 
year ended 30 June 2015, in accordance with Section 415 of the Local Government Act 1993. The 
financial reports that have been subject to independent audit are the: 

 General purpose financial report; and  

 Special purpose financial report. 

1. THE AUDITOR'S ROLE & RESPONSIBILITY 

Council's annual financial audit engagement has been conducted in accordance with 
Australian Auditing Standards to provide reasonable assurance as to whether the financial 
reports comply with Australian Accounting Standards as well as other statutory requirements 
and are free of material misstatement.  

 
Our audit involved performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial report. The procedures selected depend on our professional 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
report, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal 
control relevant to the Council's preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the organisation's internal control. 
Our audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Council, as well as evaluating the 
overall presentation of the financial report.  
 
Our independent audit report is attached to each financial report. 
 
This report should be read in conjunction with our audit opinion on the general purpose 
financial report provided under Section 417(2) of the Local Government Act 1993.  

Reporting on the Conduct of the Audit 

Section 417 (3) of the Local Government Act 1993 requires us to consider and provide 
comment on the material items affecting the general purpose financial report and other 
matters pertinent to the audit.  Arising from the audit, there are a number of observations we 
wish to raise concerning the trends in Council's finances. These observations are set out 
below. 
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2. INCOME STATEMENT 

2.1 Consolidated Operating Result 

Council's consolidated surplus from all activities for 2015 was $875,000. This compares to a 
surplus in 2014 of $5,746,000. This result can be summarised as follows:- 
 

   
2015 
$'000 

2014 
$'000 

2013 
$'000 

Revenues from continuing operations  96,366  91,277  92,264  

Expenses from continuing operations  (78,131) (72,593) (77,844) 

Result from continuing operations before 
depreciation 18,235  18,684  14,420  

Less: depreciation expense (20,601) (20,087) (21,065) 

Operating Deficit After Depreciation & Before 
Capital Revenue and Other Significant Items (2,366) (1,403) (6,645) 

Significant items impacting the operating result: 
 

  
 

 
Fair value gains on investments 12  345  1,731  

 
Reassessment of waste facility remediation 2,302  -   -  

 

Net Share of interests in Associated entities 
using the equity method (42) 104   -  

 
Loss on disposal of assets (3,166) (2,323) (2,844) 

Operating Result Before Capital Revenue (3,260) (3,277) (7,758) 

   
  

 Capital grants and contributions 4,135  9,023  8,861  

Surplus from all activities 875  5,746  1,103  

 
Operating Deficit After Depreciation & Before Capital Revenue and Other Significant 
Items 
 
The consolidated deficit after depreciation and before capital revenue and other significant 
items has increased by $963,000 from $1.403m in 2014 to $2.366m in 2015. Some of the 

material factors influencing this reduction are as follows: 
 

Account 

Increase / 
(Decrease) 

$'000 

Effect on 
Operating 

Result 

$'000 

Reason for Increase / Decrease 

Revenue 

  

 

Rates & Annual Charges 1,881 1,881 Rates revenue increased 
according to rate-pegging 
whilst annual charges are 
reviewed annually. 
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Account 

Increase / 
(Decrease) 

$'000 

Effect on 
Operating 

Result 

$'000 

Reason for Increase / Decrease 

User Charges & Fees (1,163) (1,163) Largely attributable to a 
decline in quarry sales 
compared to the prior period. 
The effects of this reduction 
have been partially offset by 
minor increases in other user 
charges and fee revenue 
streams. 

Other Revenues 1,531 1,531 Largely due to an increase in 
recycling income. 

Operating Grants & 
Contributions 

2,884 2,884 Part of the 2014 financial 
assistance grant was received 
and recognised as revenue in 
the 2013 financial year. The 
2015 grant is representative of 
Council’s normalised funding. 

Expenses    

Employee costs 1,314 (1,314) Increase in salary and wage 
rates and a minor increase in 
the number of equivalent full 
time employees. 

Raw materials & 
consumables 

4,544 (4,544) Approximately $4.3million of 
additional expenditure was 
incurred on RMS road projects 
for which Council had received 
grant income in 2014 & 2015. 
The Wyrallah Road waste 
facility has had its first full year 
of MRF operations, 
contributing an extra $1.1 
million of expenditure this 
year. Reduced activity in 
Council’s quarry & asphalt 
operations resulted in lower 
expenses of $0.5million. 
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Significant Items Impacting the Operating Result 

The consolidated operating result has been influenced by several non-operating items which 
are discussed below: 

Account 

Effect on 
Operating 

Result 
$'000 

Reason for Increase / Decrease 

Reassessment of Waste 
Facility Remediation 

2,302 Council has reassessed the estimated cost 
to rehabilitate its Wyrallah Road waste 
facility using the latest phytocapping 
methodology. This remediation 
methodology introduces significant cost 
savings. The reduction in the provision for 
remediation is recognised as revenue in the 
2015 financial report. 

Loss on Disposal of 
Infrastructure, Property, Plant 
& Equipment 

(3,166) A loss on disposal may arise on the 
disposal or rehabilitation of an asset. The 
loss represents the written down value of 
the asset being disposed. 

2.2 Operating Result by Fund 

The consolidated operating result comprises the surpluses and deficits associated with 
Council's general, wastewater and water funds. The results of each fund are provided below: 

2015   General 
$'000 

Water 
$'000 

Waste 
Water 
$'000 

Revenues from continuing operations  73,066  11,890  11,860  

Expenses from continuing operations  (62,951) (9,226) (6,465) 

Result from continuing operations before 
depreciation 10,115  2,664  5,395  

Less: depreciation expense (14,277) (1,836) (4,427) 

Operating (Deficit) / Surplus After Depreciation & 
Before Capital Revenue and Other Significant 
Items (4,162) 828  968  

Significant items impacting the operating result: 
   

Fair value gains on investments 12  -  -  

Reassessment of waste facility remediation 2,302  -  -  

Net share of interests in associated entities using 
the equity method (42)   -   -  

Loss on disposal of assets (1,762) (410) (994) 

Operating Result Before Capital Revenue (3,652) 418 (26) 

Capital grants and contributions 3,834  129 172 

Surplus from all activities 182  547  146  
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Benchmarking Operating Performance  
 
A key performance indicator for local government is the Operating Performance ratio.  
 
This ratio measures a Council’s achievement of containing operating expenditure within 
operating revenue (achieving a surplus after depreciation but before capital revenue, fair 
value adjustments and other non-operating items).  
 
The benchmark is greater than 0%.  
 

 
 
The above table illustrates that the wastewater and water fund are generating a surplus 
before capital revenue sufficient to fund the depreciation expense on their controlled assets. 
General fund is not yet generating operating surpluses to fund depreciation and needs to 
generate another $4million (approx.) to reach a break-even point using the performance ratio 
formula.  

2.3 Capital Grants & Contributions 

The table below provides an understanding of the nature and quantum of capital grants and 
contributions received during the financial year. 
 

2015  Roads 
$'000 

Waste 
Water 
$'000 

Water 
$'000 

Other 
$'000 

Total 
$'000 

Capital Grants  320  -   -  2,152 2,472 

Capital Contributions 
     Cash 385 95 23 1,068 1,571 

In-Kind -  39 53 -  92 

 705 134 76 3,220 4,135 

(4.73%) 
$4.162m 

3.13% 
$0.828m 

5.88% 
$0.968m 

(2.46%) 

-6.00%

-4.00%

-2.00%

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

General Water Wastewater Consolidated

Operating Performance Ratio by Fund 
2015 

Industry
Benchmark 0%

-+-
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Council receives capital grants and contributions from various sources each financial year to 
renew existing assets as well as construct new assets. Capital contributions include 
developer contributions as well as asset dedications (non-cash) received by Council on the 
finalisation of a development. 
 
Local Government performance benchmarking now analyses the ability of Council to 
generate its own revenue sources rather than over-reliance on grants and contributions 
(capital and operating) received from external sources. Generating revenue from own 
sources enables Council to maintain its assets to a level which satisfies community 
expectations. 
 
The graph below illustrates that Council sources 83% of its consolidated revenue from rates, 
annual charges, user charges, interest etc. which exceeds industry benchmarks.  
 

 
 
 
The general fund own source revenue ratio is also trending upwards and exceeds industry 
benchmarks. 
 

  

77.16 80.58 82.61 

0

20

40

60

80

100
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0.00

20.00

40.00

60.00

80.00

100.00
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General Fund  
Own Source Operating Revenue Ratio 

Industry Benchmark 60%

-+-



  

xi 

 

3. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

Council's Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet) is summarised below.  
 

  
  

2015 
$'000 

2014 
$'000 

2013 
$'000 

Current Assets 53,334 50,698 54,374 

Non-Current Assets 1,070,517 1,086,127 1,006,312 

Total Assets 1,123,851 1,136,825 1,060,686 

  
 

    

Current Liabilities 23,845 19,954 22,048 

Non-Current Liabilities 44,776 48,503 49,035 

Total Liabilities 68,621 68,457 71,083 

Equity 1,055,230 1,068,368 989,603 

 
We provide commentary on some of the material assets and liabilities appearing on Council's 
statement of financial position as at 30 June 2015 together with related industry benchmark 
data. 

3.1 Current Assets 

3.1.1 Cash & Investments 

Included in Council's net current assets are cash and investments totalling $31.582million 
as at 30 June 2015. Council's current cash and investments are restricted in their use as 
follows: 
 

   
2015 
$'000 

2014 
$'000 

2013 
$'000 

        

Externally Restricted 22,093 23,813 24,704 

Monies can only be spent in accordance with 
legislation, grant agreement or developer 
contribution plan specifications 

 
    

  
 

    

Internally Restricted 9,489 5,034 8,765 

Money set aside for special projects via Council 
resolution       
        

Unrestricted -  -  -  

Funds forming part of working capital used for 
day-to-day Council operations       

 

31,582 28,847 33,469 
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Internally Restricted Cash 

The table below illustrates Council's efforts to fund important projects and create reserves 
to assist absorption of any unforeseen financial shocks. Internal reserves have fluctuated 
between the years as Council utilises them for their intended purpose or places new 
internal restrictions on its cash assets. 
 

  
  

2015 
$'000 

2014 
$'000 

2013 
$'000 

Infrastructure and Development       

Richmond Tweed Regional Library 1,135 1,148 1,029 

Transport Infrastructure Renewal -  706 1,860 

Per Lot Subsidy Development 4,000 -  -  
  

 
    

Plant & Equipment Renewal 
 

    

Office Building & Equipment 
 

    

Plant / Fleet Replacement  -    -  247 
  

 
    

Employee Leave Entitlements 
 

    

Council 1,278 1,812 1,468 

Richmond Tweed Regional Library 395 421 426 

Other 2,681 947 3,735 

Total Internal Reserves 9,489 5,034 8,765 

 

  

  

70% 

30% 

0% 

Current Restricted Cash & Investments 2015 

Externally Restricted

Internally Restricted

Unrestricted

■ 

■ 

■ 
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3.1.2 Liquidity 

Council's unrestricted net current asset position provides a measure of the organisation's 
capacity / liquidity to meet its commitments from current assets net of externally restricted 
assets and liabilities that are not available for day-to-day operational activities. 

 

   
2015 
$'000 

2014 
$'000 

2013 
$'000 

Unrestricted Net Current Assets 12,296 10,547 11,392 
 

 
Council's unrestricted net current asset position has remained relatively static over the 
past three years. The following ratios provide an understanding of Council's liquidity when 
measured against industry benchmarks. 

 

Unrestricted Current Ratio 
 

The unrestricted current ratio measures Council’s liquidity. The Office of Local 
Government considers that this ratio should be in the range of 1.5 – 2.0.  

 
 

 
 
 

At 30 June 2015 Council has $1.71 in liquid current assets for every $1 of current liabilities 
and is within acceptable benchmarks.  
  

1.8 
2.13 2.25 

1.68 1.72 1.71 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

General Fund 
Unrestricted Current Ratio 

Industry Benchmark 1.5
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Rates and Annual Charges Outstanding Percentage 
 
This key performance indicator assesses the effectiveness of Council's revenue collection 
processes. Good collection processes enhances liquidity.  

 

 
 

The NSW Office of Local Government benchmark is 

 <5% for urban and coastal councils; and  

 <10% for rural councils. 

 
General fund rates and annual charges outstanding ratio has improved from 9.86% in 
2014 to 9.16% as at 30 June 2015. Reducing this ratio further will see greater cash 
collection and improvement to Council's liquidity position. 
 

3.2 Non-Current Assets 

3.2.1 Infrastructure, Property, Plant and Equipment (I,P,P&E) 

The largest asset or liability appearing on Council's statement of financial position is 
I,P,P&E.  
 
Note 9 to the general purpose financial statements provides an understanding of Council's 
I,P,P&E and illustrates that Council is responsible for maintaining and improving assets 
with a written down replacement cost in excess of $1billion.  
 

 
  

10.44 10.76 
9.90 10.01 9.86 

9.16 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

General Fund 
Outstanding Rates and Annual Charges 

Industry Benchmark <5%--
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Cost to 
Replace 

$’000 

WDV 
$’000 

Dep’n 
Expense 

$’000 

WDV as a 
% of Cost 

% 

Dep’n 
Expense 
as a % of 

Cost 
% 

Plant & equipment 43,978  18,345  3,227  42% 7% 

Operational & community land 105,603  105,603   -  100% - 

Land improvements 18,498  10,086  325  55% 2% 

Buildings & other structures 86,438  68,142  1,076  79% 1% 

Other assets 15,219  2,571  740  17% 5% 
  

   
    

Infrastructure  
   

    

Roads, bridges & footpaths 427,212  224,035  8,291  52% 2% 

Bulk earthworks 304,520  304,520  -  100% - 

Stormwater drainage 76,699  50,050  529  65% 1% 

Water infrastructure 125,218  72,775  1,698  58% 1% 

Waste Water infrastructure 310,428  183,044  4,340  59% 1% 

Other infrastructure 22,920  14,394  231  63% 1% 

Work in progress 6,028  6,028  -  100% - 

  1,542,761  1,059,593  20,457      

 
 

Material Adjustments to Prior Year Comparative Information 
 

The comparative information to the 2015 financial report has been amended to reflect the following 
matters: 

 
a) Recognition of Regional Roads 

 
Subsequent to the preparation of the 2014 financial report, Council identified that the 
independent valuation of its roads network excluded controlled regional roads. Council 
recognised regional roads with a written down replacement cost of $84.3million as at 30 June 
2014 and increased the infrastructure, property, plant and equipment revaluation reserve.  

 
b) Adjustment to Road Pavement Value 
 

Council has identified that the depth of road pavement recognised in prior years was 
overstated. The value of road pavement as at 1 July 2013 has been reduced by 
$172.4million to reflect the fair value of the actual pavement existing in Council’s road 
network. Retained earnings have reduced by the same. 
 
The reduction in the value of road pavement as at 1 July 2013 has had the effect of reducing 
the related depreciation expense in the 2014 financial year by $2.2million. The consolidated 
operating result for 2014 has increased by the same. 
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Council Constructed / Purchased Additions 
 
Each year Council budgets to renew or capitalise new assets. I,P,P&E capitalised over the 
past two years is provided below: 
 

  
  

2015 
$'000 

2014 
$'000 

2013 
$'000 

    Non-cash Developer Dedications 
   

Roads and Drainage Network  -  242  406  

Water & Waste Water Networks 92 29  762  

Council Constructed / Purchased Assets 
 

    

Assets under construction 3,117 9,798  2,863  

Land and Buildings 1,209 545  6,182  

Plant and Equipment 1,980 5,503  5,939  

Roads and Drainage Network 9,075 10,826  3,697  

Library Resources 642 707  692  

Water Supply Network 939 1,701  2,096  

Waste Water Network 4,269 482  7,022  

Other Assets 321 857  711  

 
21,644 30,419 29,202 

    
Consisting of: 

   

Asset Renewals – Buildings & 
Infrastructure 15,199 13,423 11,577 

Dedicated Assets 92 271 1,168 

New Assets 6,353 16,725 16,457 

 21,644 30,419 29,202 

 

3.2.2 Asset Management Performance Indicators 

As Council is responsible for managing a large infrastructure and asset portfolio, the 
Office of Local Government has introduced ratios designed to measure the effectiveness 
of asset management activities. These asset management ratios are not subject to audit. 
 
Buildings, Infrastructure & Other Structures Renewals Ratio 
 
Assessing the rate at which buildings, infrastructure and other structures assets are being 
renewed against the rate at which they are depreciating (being consumed) is measured 
using the buildings, infrastructure and other structures renewals ratio.  
 
This ratio is calculated based on replacement of existing assets with assets of equivalent 
capacity or performance as opposed to the acquisition of new assets or adding capacity to 
existing assets. Industry benchmarking recommends that asset renewals equate to the 
related depreciation expense or be in the range of 90-100%.   
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The table below illustrates that general fund building, infrastructure and other structures 
renewals is within the industry benchmark range for 2015. Water and sewer fund renewals 
can fluctuate significantly from year to year as material infrastructure works can be 
sporadic. 
 

2015 
Renewals 

Expenditure 
$’000 

Depreciation 
Expense 

$’000 

Renewals 
Surplus / 
(Shortfall) 

$’000 

Asset 
Renewals 

Ratio 
% 

General Fund 9,899 10,113 (214) 97.88% 

Wastewater Fund 4,308  4,340 (32) 99.26% 

Water Fund 992  1,698 (706) 58.42% 

Total 15,199 16,151     

 

The table below shows that General Fund is maintaining its expenditure on renewing 

assets that is almost commensurate with the rate of consumption (depreciation).  
 

 
 
 
Asset Maintenance Ratio 
 
This ratio compares actual versus required annual asset maintenance. Actual versus 
estimated required maintenance to keep asset conditions at a satisfactory standard over 
the past three years for general fund is summarised as follows: 

 

 Asset Maintenance - General Fund 
2015 
$'000 

2014 
$'000 

2013 
$'000 

Actual Maintenance Expenditure 10,159 17,714 18,360 

Estimated Required Annual Maintenance 
Expenditure 10,088 24,754 23,142 

69.98 

96.90 97.88 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

2013 2014 2015

Industry Benchmark 100%
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A ratio of above 1.0 indicates that the Council is investing enough funds within the year to 
stop its infrastructure maintenance backlog from growing.  
 
In 2015 the actual asset maintenance satisfied Council’s estimate of required asset 
maintenance.  

Asset Management 

Infrastructure, property, plant and equipment represent the largest asset group on the 
Council’s Statement of Financial Position. The management of infrastructure, property, 
plant and equipment is an important part of Council’s objectives.  
 
The Local Government Infrastructure audit report released by the Division of Local 
Government in 2013 identified Lismore City Council as having weak infrastructure 
management practices. 

 
The above asset management ratios indicate that Council is committing funds to maintain 
existing assets so they reach their intended useful lives, and replace assets at a pace that 
matches their consumption. In recent years Council has invested in asset management 
practices by obtaining independent asset management advice and improving information 
technology systems. Continued work is required to ensure asset management systems 
capture information which will inform improved asset management practices and 
accounting.  
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3.3 Liabilities 

3.3.1 Loans Liability 

Council's Statement of Financial Position contains material liabilities such as trade & other 
payables, employee benefits and loans. There have not been any material movements or 
other matters warranting discussion on trade & other payables or employee benefits.  
 

  
2015 
$’000 

2014 
$’000 

2013 
$’000 

Current Loan Liability 3,322  3,219  5,861  

Non-Current Loan Liability 43,347  44,527  43,688  

Total Loan Liability 46,669  47,746  49,549  

        
        

By Fund       

General Fund 31,397  32,017  34,839  

Waste Water Fund 8,409  8,651  7,942  

Water Fund 6,863  7,078  6,768  

Total 46,669  47,746  49,549  

 
Total borrowings have remained relatively static over the past three years.  
 
Debt Service Cover Ratio 
 
This ratio measures the availability of operating cash to service debt, including interest, 
principal and lease payments. The benchmark for this ratio is greater than 2.  

 

 
 
This graph indicates that Council is generating sufficient cash to satisfy its debt repayment 
obligations in all funds.  

2.65 
3.60 

6.54 

3.26 

General Water Wastewater Consolidated

Debt Service Cover Ratio 
2015 

Industry Benchmark 2
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4. OTHER MATTERS 

4.1 Internal Control Environment 

No significant breakdowns of internal control were encountered during the course of our audit 
nor did we become aware of the existence of items comprising material error, sufficient to 
cause us to issue a modified audit opinion.  

4.2 Audit of Asset Management Information 

In 2016 Council's special schedule 7 will be subject to independent audit. Special schedule 7 
contains asset management ratios, costs to bring assets to a satisfactory standard and 
information relating to actual and required maintenance expenditure levels. As this 
information has not been subject to independent review in prior years, it is important that 
Council: 

 Review the information contained in special schedule 7 to ensure it is accurate; 

 Have policies and procedures supporting the compilation of information that is included 
in special schedule 7 so that asset management ratios are calculated accurately; 

 Aligns asset data collection to allow efficient compilation of the information contained in 
special schedule 7. 

 
Subject to the foregoing comments the books of account and records of the Council were 
maintained in good order and condition and the information and explanations required during the 
course of our work were readily supplied by the General Manager and his staff. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
THOMAS NOBLE & RUSSELL 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
 
 
 
 .....................................................  
K R FRANEY  
Partner 
Audit & Assurance 
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Lismore City Council 

General Purpose Financial Statements 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015 

Statement by Councillors and Management 

Financial Statements 2015 

made pursuant to Section 413(2)( c) of the Local Government Act 1993 ( as amended) 

The attached General Purpose Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with: 

• 

• 

• 

The Local Government Act 1993 (as amended) and the Regulations made thereunder, 

The Australian Accounting Standards and professional pronouncements, and 

The Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting . 

To the best of our knowledge and belief, these Financial Statements: 

• 

• 

present fa irly the Council's operating result and financial position for the year, and 

accords with Council's accounting and other records . 

We are not aware of any matter that would render the Reports false or misleading in any way. 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of Council made on 20 October 2015. 

Rino Santin 
RESPONSIBLE ACCOUNTING OFFICER 
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31 Keen Street (PO Box 106) | Email:   enquiries@tnr.com.au | Website:   www.tnr.com.au 
Lismore  NSW  2480 | Phone: Business Services  +61 (0)2 6621 8544 | Facsimile:  +61 (0)2 6621 9035 

    Audit & Assurance  +61 (0)2 6626 3000 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under the Professional Standards Legislation. 

LISMORE CITY COUNCIL 
SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
 

 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements, being special purpose financial 
statements, of Lismore City Council (“the Council”), which comprises the statement of financial 
position as at 30 June 2015, the income statement for the year then ended, notes comprising a 
summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information and the statement by 
Councillors’ and Management. 
 
Council’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
The Council is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements and 
has determined that the basis of preparation described in Note 1 to the financial statements is 
appropriate to meet the requirements of the Local Government Act 1993 and meet the needs of the 
NSW Office of Local Government. The Council’s responsibility also includes such internal control 
as the Council determines is necessary to enable the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility  
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Those standards require 
that we comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal control relevant to the Council’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s internal control.

 

An 
audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by Council, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 
 
Our audit responsibility does not extend to the best practice management disclosures in note 2 and 
note 3, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion on such. In addition, our audit did not 
include an analysis of the prudence of business decisions made by Council or management. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 

Thomas Noble & Russel I 
Accountants I Auditors I Business Advisers 

Thomas Noble & Russell is a member of ml International. A world-wide organization of accounting firms and business advisers 
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Independence 
 
In conducting our audit, we have complied with the independence requirements of the Australian 
professional accounting bodies. 
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the special purpose financial statements of Lismore City Council: 

a) Have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of those applicable Australian 
Accounting Standards detailed in Note 1 and the Local Government Code of Accounting 
Practice and Financial Reporting; 

i. Are consistent with the Council’s accounting records; 

ii. Present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Council’s nominated 
Business Activities as at 30 June 2015 and the results of their operations for the year 
then ended; 

b) All information relevant to the conduct of the audit has been obtained; and 

c) There are no material deficiencies in the accounting records or financial statements that we 
have become aware of in the course of the audit. 

 
Basis of Accounting 
 
Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 to the financial statements which 
describes the basis of accounting. The financial statements have been prepared for the purpose of 
fulfilling the financial reporting requirements of the NSW Office of Local Government.  As a result, 
the financial statements may not be suitable for another purpose. 
 
Matters Relating to the Electronic Presentation of the Audited Financial Statements 
 
This auditor’s report relates to the special purpose financial statements of Lismore City Council for 
the financial year ended 30 June 2015 published in the annual report and included on Council's 
website. The Council is responsible for the integrity of the website. We have not been engaged to 
report on the integrity of this website. The auditor’s report refers only to the financial statements 
identified above. It does not provide an opinion on any other information which may have been 
hyperlinked to/from the financial statements. If users of the financial statements are concerned with 
the inherent risks arising from publication on a website, they are advised to refer to the hard copy 
of the audited financial statements to confirm the information contained in this website version of 
the financial statements. 
 

Dated at Lismore this 20th day of October 2015  
 
THOMAS NOBLE & RUSSELL 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
 
 
 
 
 ...................................................  
K R FRANEY (Partner) 
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Lismore City Council 

Special Purpose Financial Statements 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015 

Statement by Councillors and Management 

SPFS 2015 

made pursuant to the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting 

The attached Special Purpose Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with: 

• 

• 

• 

• 

The NSW Government Policy Statement "Application of National Competition Policy to 
Local Government". 

The Office of Local Government Guidelines "Pricing & Costing for Council Businesses -
A Guide to Competitive Neutrality". 

The Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting . 

The NSW Office of Water (Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water) Guidelines -
"Best Practice Management of Water and Sewerage". 

To the best of our knowledge and belief, these Financial Statements: 

• Present fairly the Operating Result and Financial Position for each of Council's declared Business 
Activities for the year, and 

• Accord with Council's accounting and other records . 

We are not aware of any matter that would render these Statements false or misleading in any way. 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of Council made on 20 October 2015. 

MAYOR 

GaryM,cp~ 
GENERAL MANAGER 

Simon Clough 
COUNCILLOR 

Rino Santin 
RESPONSIBLE ACCOUNTING OFFICER 
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Special Schedules 2015

Lismore City Council

Special Schedule No. 7 - Report on Infrastructure Assets (continued)
 for the financial year ended 30 June 2015

$ '000

Infrastructure Asset Performance Indicators
By Fund

Depreciation, Amortisation & Impairment

2. Infrastructure Backlog Ratio
Estimated Cost to bring Assets to a

Satisfactory Condition

Total value
(3)
 of Infrastructure, Building, Other Structures

& Depreciable Land Improvement Assets

3. Asset Maintenance Ratio
Actual Asset Maintenance

Required Asset Maintenance

4. Capital Expenditure Ratio
Annual Capital Expenditure

Annual Depreciation

Notes

(1) General Fund refers to all of Council's activities except for its Water & Sewer activities which are listed separately.

(2) Asset Renewals represent the replacement &/or refurbishment of existing assets to an equivalent capacity/performance
     

 as opposed to the acquisition of new assets (or the refurbishment of old assets) that increases capacity/performance.
     

 Asset Renewals include building, infrastructure & Other Structure assets only.

(3) Written Down Value

1. Building, Infrastructure & Other Structures

    Renewals Ratio
Asset Renewals

(Building, Infrastructure & Other Structures) 
(2) 58.42% 99.26% 97.88%

prior period: 98.21% 11.54% 117.39%

Water Sewer General
(1)

2015 2015 2015

0.89 0.92 1.01

prior period: 0.95 0.71 0.72

20.02% 16.70% 27.83%

prior period: 12.44% 3.99% 1.95%

0.91 1.27 0.69

prior period: 0.98 0.55 1.67
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31 Keen Street (PO Box 106) | Email:   enquiries@tnr.com.au | Website:   www.tnr.com.au 
Lismore  NSW  2480 | Phone: Business Services  +61 (0)2 6621 8544 | Facsimile:  +61 (0)2 6621 9035 
    Audit & Assurance  +61 (0)2 6626 3000 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under the Professional Standards Legislation. 

LISMORE CITY COUNCIL 

SPECIAL SCHEDULE NO 9 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

REPORT ON SPECIAL SCHEDULE NO 9 

 

We have audited the accompanying special purpose financial statement comprising the 
reconciliation of total permissible general income (Special Schedule No. 9) of Lismore City 
Council for the year ending 30 June 2016. 
 
Responsibility of Council for Special Schedule No. 9 
 
The Council is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of Special Schedule No. 9 in 
accordance with the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting 
(Guidelines) Update No. 23. This responsibility includes the maintenance of adequate 
accounting records and internal controls designed to prevent and detect fraud and error; 
designing, implementing and maintaining internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of Special Schedule No. 9 that is free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting 
estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on Special Schedule No. 9 based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. These Auditing 
Standards require that we comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit 
engagements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether Special 
Schedule No. 9 is free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in Special Schedule No. 9. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of Special Schedule 
No. 9, whether due to fraud or error. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of Special Schedule No. 9. 
 
Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, together with the inherent limitations of internal 
control, there is an unavoidable risk that some material misstatements may not be detected, 
even though the audit is properly planned and performed in accordance with Australian Auditing 
Standards. 
 
In making our risk assessments, we consider internal controls relevant to the entity's 
preparation of Special Schedule No. 9 in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity's internal control. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 

Thomas Noble & Russel I 
Accountants I Auditors I Business Advisers 

Thomas Noble & Russell is a member of rll International. A world•wide organization of accounting firms and business advisers 



 

 

Independence 
 
In conducting our audit, we followed applicable independence requirements of Australian 
professional ethical pronouncements. 
 
Audit Opinion 
 
In our opinion, Special Schedule No. 9 of Lismore City Council for 2015/16 is properly drawn up 
in accordance with the requirements of the NSW Office of Local Government and in accordance 
with the books and records of the Council. 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
Without modifying our opinion, we advise that this schedule has been prepared for distribution 
to the NSW Office of Local Government for the purposes of confirming that Council's 
reconciliation of Council's total permissible general income is presented fairly. As a result, the 
schedule may not be suitable for another purpose. 
 
Dated at Lismore this 22th day of October 2015  
 
THOMAS NOBLE & RUSSELL 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
 
Per: 
 
 
 
 
 .....................................................  
K R FRANEY (Partner) 
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Overview 
The 2014/15 Financial Reports have been prepared in accordance with applicable Australian 
Accounting Standards (including the Australian Accounting Interpretations), the Local Government 
Act 1993, Local Government (General) Regulations 2005 and the Local Government Code of 
Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting. The Local Government Code of Accounting Practice 
and Financial Reporting applying to all NSW council’s requires the preparation and fair 
presentation of general purpose financial statements, special purpose financial statements and 
special schedules. 
 
The purpose of the 2014/15 Financial Reports Review is to provide commentary and interpretation 
on the reported results. 
 
The primary report used to convey the financial position of a council are the General Purpose 
Financial Statements (Part A).  This report presents the financial information in a manner which 
“...provides the users with information about the reporting entity which is useful for making and 
evaluating decisions about the allocation of scare resources...” 
 
Financial reports are also prepared for nominated business activities in the form of Special 
Purpose Financial Statements (Part B).  The purpose of these reports is to detail the performance 
of business activities under the principles of ‘competitive neutrality’.  To achieve this, costs such as 
taxation equivalents, dividends and return on investment are included even though they may not 
be actually paid.  Also, any subsidy from Council is disclosed. 
 
Finally, there are special schedules which provide information in a different format or for specific 
purposes which meets the needs of mainly government users. However, additional information is 
provided in relation to the Special Schedule 7 – Infrastructure Asset Performance Indicators. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

151



 

 

Part A: General Purpose Financial Statements 

 

1. Income Statement 
Income Statement 
The net operating result for 2014/15 is an $875,000 surplus. The following table displays the 
summarised information from 2012/13 to 2014/15: 
 

Item 
 

2014/15 
($‘000) 

% 
Change 

2013/14 
($‘000) 

% 
Change 

2012/13 
($‘000) 

Income from continuing 
operations 

 
102,815 

 
 2.05% 

 
100,749 

 
(2.32%) 

 
     103,142 

Expenses from continuing 
operations 

 
101,940 

 
7.30% 

 
95,003 

 
(6.90%) 

 
102,039 

Net operating result for the 
year 

 
875 

 
(84.77%) 

 
5,746 

 
420.94% 

 
1,103 

Net operating result before 
capital grants and 
contributions 

 
(3,260) 

 
0.52% 

 
(3,277) 

 
57.76% 

 
(7,758) 

 
 
A summary of the major movements follows: 
 
For income from continuing operations: 

• Decrease in user charges & fees ($1.16) million. 
• Increase in rates & annual charges $1.88 million. 
• Decrease in interest & investment revenues ($0.38) million.   
• Increase in grants & contributions for operating purposes $2.88 million. 
• Decrease in grants & contributions for capital purposes ($4.88) million. 
• Increase in other revenue of $3.83 million. 

 
For expenses from continuing operations: 

• Increase in employee benefits & on-costs ($1.31) million. 
• Increase in materials & contracts by ($4.54) million. 
• Decrease in depreciation & amortisation by $514,000. 
 

In general, income from continuing operations has increased by 2.05% or $2.066 million with 
expenses from continuing operations increasing by 7.30% or $6.937 million. 
 
The significant increase in expenses reflects the fact that for 2014/15 expenses for materials & 
contracts and employee benefits & on-costs are primarily inflated due to the significant additional 
works undertaken for Road & Maritime Services (RMS) and the Building Better Regional Cities 
projects.   

 

2. Statement of Financial Position 
The Statement of Financial Position is used to summarise the total net assets (assets – liabilities = 
net assets/equity) under Council’s control. As at 30 June 2015, total net assets were $1.055 billion. 
During 2014/15, net assets decreased by ($13.14) million from $1.068 billion in 2013/14. The main 
contributor was the decrease in Infrastructure, Property, Plant & Equipment assets of ($17.47) 
million for 2014/15.  This was as a result of an adjustment to the revaluation of transport assets as 
at 30/6/2015. 
 
The major component of Council’s net assets is infrastructure assets. Net infrastructure assets 
total $848.5 million and include the following categories and amounts: 
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Infrastructure Assets At Fair Value 
(FV) 
 

($m) 

Accumulated 
Depreciation 

 
($m) 

Written 
Down Value  

 
($m) 

Accumulated 
Depreciation/ 

At FV 
% 

Roads, Bridges, Footpaths & 
Earthworks 

 
731.7 

 
203.2 

 
528.5 

 
27.8 

Stormwater Drainage 76.7 26.6 50.1 34.7 
Water Supply Network 125.2 52.4 72.8 41.9 
Wastewater Services Network 310.4 127.4 183.0 41.0 
Swimming Pools 5.2 0.7 4.5 13.5 
Other Open 
Space/Recreational Assets 

 
17.3 

 
7.7 

 
9.6 

 
44.5 

Total Infrastructure Assets 1,266.5 418.0 848.5 33.0 

 

3. Income from continuing operations (Note 3) 
Income from continuing operations increased by $2.07 million or 2.05% compared to 2013/14. A 
summary of the individual categories and comparisons for the last three years is provided below: 
 

Type 2014/15 
($‘000) 

% 
Change 

2013/14 
($‘000) 

% 
Change 

2012/13 
($‘000) 

Rates & Annual Charges 45,443 4.32 43,562 5.29 41,375 
User Charges & Fees 31,875 (3.52) 33,038 3.69 31,861 
Interest 1,758 (17.66) 2,135 (42.62) 3,721 
Other revenues 6,265 157.61 2,432 (19.42) 3,018 
Grants & Contributions – 
Operating 

13,339 27.58 10,455 (26.92) 14,306 

Grants & Contributions – Capital 4,135 (54.17) 9,023 1.83 8,861 
Gain on Disposal of Assets 0 n/a 0 n/a 0 
Net share of interests in Joint 
Ventures & Associated Entities 

 
0 

 
n/a 

 
104 

 
n/a 

 
0 

Total 102,815 2.05 100,749 (2.32) 103,142 
 

� Rates & Annual Charges – Income from rates have increased by 2.51% which is in line 
with rate pegging and anticipated growth. Annual charges have increased by 6.81% or 
$1.2 million with the major areas being Wastewater $533,000, Water $315,000, Waste 
Minimisation $199,000 and Domestic Waste Management $170,000. These increases are 
in line with the expectations from the 1 Year Plan – 2014/15. 

 
� User Charges & Fees – Decreased by (3.5%) or ($1.16) million. The major movements in 

these incomes were attributable to an increase in Waste Disposal charges $460,000, an 
increase in Water Supply service charges $630,000, offset by a decrease in Northern 
Rivers Quarry & Asphalt fees ($2.16) million and a decrease in Roads & Maritime Services 
(RMS) charges of ($448,000) for works on roads undertaken on State Roads not 
controlled by Council. 
 

� Interest – The interest and investment return comprises interest on investments of $1.4 
million and market value adjustments on investments held of $12,000. There has been an 
overall decrease in investment returns of ($351,000) compared to 2013/14. This is mainly 
attributable to reduced interest rates available in the market place. 

 
� Other revenues – The major movements from 2013/14 are an increase in income 

generated from recycling operations $1.37 million and the reassessment in the provision 
for waste facility remediation of $2.30 million. 
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� Grants & Contributions – Operating – Grants and contributions for operating purposes 
increased from 2013/14 by $2.88 million.  The major movement is an increase in the 
Financial Assistance Grants of $3.20 million. This relates to the timing of payment from 
the Commonwealth which meant there was only 50% of the funding physically received in 
the 2013/14 year compared to the full amount in 2014/15. An increase of $1.30 million in 
contributions for RMS is also a major factor in the overall increase.  This was offset by a 
decrease in Natural Disaster Emergency Funding from RMS of ($1.32) million. 

 
� Grants & Contributions – Capital – Grants and contributions for capital purposes 

decreased from 2013/14 by ($4.89) million.  The grant funding decrease was mainly due 
to the Building Better Regional Cities project of $5.013 million being received in 2013/14. 
Developer contributions (Section 94/64) increased from last year by $322,000 while other 
contributions decreased by ($605,000). 

 
The following graph represents the main types of income from continuing operations expressed as 
a percentage of total continuing operations for 2014/15, 2013/14 and 2012/13. It clearly shows 
Council’s reliance on Rates & Annual Charges: - 

 

Major income types as a % of total income from continuing operations  

 

 

4. Expenses from continuing operations (Note 4) 
Expenses from continuing operations have increased by ($6.94) million or 7.3% from 2013/14 to 
2014/15. A summary of the individual categories and comparisons for the last three years is 
provided below: 
 

Type 2014/15 
($‘000) 

% 
Change 

2013/14 
($‘000) 

% 
Change 

2012/13 
($‘000) 

Employee Costs 30,007 4.58 28,693 (4.94) 30,185 
Borrowing Costs 3,278 (11.41) 3,700 3.53 3,574 
Materials & Contracts 39,862 12.87 35,318 (10.49) 39,457 
Depreciation 20,601 2.56 20,087 (4.64) 21,065 
Other 4,984 2.09 4,882 (0.65) 4,914 
Loss on Disposal of Assets 3,166 36.29 2,323 (18.320 2,844 
Net share of interests in Joint 
Ventures & Associated Entities 

 
42 

 
n/a 

 
0 

 
n/a 

 
0 

Total 101,940 7.30 95,003 (6.90) 102,039 
 
An increase compared to 2013/14 is shown for Employee Costs of ($1.31) million. The majority of 
this increase was a result of costs relating to infrastructure works on roads not capitalised as they 
are not owned by Council.  This mainly related to the Building Better Regional Cities project. 
An increase is also shown for Materials & Contracts of ($4.54) million. This increase is also mainly 
in relation to the Building Better Regional Cities Grant project. 
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An increase compared to 2013/14 is shown for Depreciation of ($514,000). The main reason for 
the increase is the application of the transport assets revaluation completed in 2013/14 and 
reassessed in 2014/15. The reassessment carried out in 2014/15 was due to the 2013/14 
revaluation not including all infrastructure assets and the roads sub-base being deleted for most 
sealed roads. 
 
The following graph represents the types of expenses from continuing operations expressed as a 
percentage of total continuing expenses for 2014/15, 2013/14 and 2012/13: 

 

Expenses from continuing operations 

 

 

5. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments (Note 6a, 6b & 6c) 
Council has total cash, cash equivalents and investments of $38.58 million as at 30 June 2015. 
Compared to 2013/14, this is an increase of $3.74 million. Typically, Council’s total cash, cash 
equivalents and investments are reasonably stable, but can fluctuate depending on the timing of 
cash flows and investment decisions.  
 
Council is required to recognise investments held at 30 June each year at their market value. As 
with previous years, volatility within financial markets continued during 2014/15. Based on market 
values, the book value of Council’s investments has increased by approximately $12,000. 
 
For 30 June 2015, all cash, cash equivalents and investments are either restricted by external 
legislation e.g. developer contributions - Section 94 $4.38 million, Wastewater Services $16.75 
million, Water Supply Services $4.57 million, Unexpended Grants $1.49 million, Stormwater 
Management $1.01 million, Domestic Waste Management $154,000 and Trust Fund $729,000, or 
by Council’s internal policy e.g. unexpended loans $1.57 million and internal reserves $7.92 
million. 
 

6. Statement of performance measurements (Note 13) 
To clarify the meaning and implication, a simple definition of each indicator is listed below: 
 

a) Operating Performance Ratio – This ratio measures Council’s achievement of containing 
operating expenditure within operating revenue. The benchmark is greater than 0%. 
 

b) Own Source Operating Revenue Ratio – This ratio measures fiscal flexibility. It measures 
Council’s reliance on external funding sources such as operating grants and contributions.  
Council’s financial flexibility improves the higher the level of its own source revenue. The 
benchmark is greater than 60%. 
 

c) Unrestricted Current Ratio – This ratio represents Council’s ability to meet short term 
obligations as they fall due. It is the total cash or cash convertible assets available to meet 
liabilities within the next twelve months, or current period, expressed on a dollar for dollar 
basis excluding assets and liabilities. The benchmark is greater than 1.5. 
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d) Debt Service Cover Ratio – This ratio measures the availability of operating cash to service 
debt including interest, principal and lease payments.  The benchmark is greater than 2.  

 
e) Rates, Annual Charges, Interest & Extra Charges Outstanding Percentage – This ratio is to 

assess the impact of uncollected rates and annual charges on liquidity and the adequacy of 
recovery efforts.  This percentage is based on the amount outstanding as a percentage of 
the amount to be collected for rates and annual charges for the current year and 
outstanding from previous years. The benchmark for this ratio is <10% for Council. 

 
f) Cash Expenses Cover Ratio – This liquidity ratio indicated the number of months Council 

can continue paying for its immediate expenses without additional cash inflows.  The 
benchmark is greater than 3 months. 

 
The following table is a summary of the key performance indicators from 2012/13 to 2014/15: 
 

Performance Indicator 2014/15 2013/14 2012/13 
Operating Performance Ratio (2.46%) (1.54%) (7.18%) 

Own Source Operating Revenue Ratio 82.61% 80.58% 77.16% 
Unrestricted Current Ratio 1.71x 1.72x 1.67x 
Debt Service Cover Ratio 3.26x 2.34x 2.93x 
Rates, Annual Charges, Interest & Extra Charges Outstanding 
Percentage 

 
 11.38% 

 
11.45% 

 
11.62% 

Cash Expense Cover Ratio (months) 5.25 4.65 5.09 
 
 
Commentary on all performance indicator results is provided below:- 
 

a) Operating Performance Ratio – Unfavourable. The result is below the benchmark. On 
review, the trend is of improving results and this reflects the financial sustainability and 
infrastructure assets focus adopted by Council in Imagine Lismore. 
 

b) Own Source Operating Revenue – Favourable. The result is above the benchmark and has 
improved over the last three years. 
 

c) Unrestricted Current Ratio – Favourable. This result is above the benchmark.  
 

d) Debt Service Cover Ratio – Favourable. This result is above the benchmark. 
 

e) Rates, Annual Charges, Interest and Extra Charges Outstanding Percentage – 
Unfavourable. This result is above the benchmark, but for 2014/15 there has been a small 
improvement. On a fund by fund basis the percentages are Rates 9.16%, Water 22.39% 
and Wastewater 13.81%. A comprehensive approach to debt recovery has been 
implemented and continued improvement is anticipated over time. 

 
f) Cash Expenses Cover Ratio – Favourable. This result is above the benchmark. 

 

7. Prior Period Adjustments 
A number of prior period adjustments are also reported in the 2014/15 Financial Reports. They 
relate the following items:-  
  

i) Recognition of Infrastructure (Regional Roads) – $84.321 million 
Subsequent to the finalisation of the 2013/14 Financial Report, it was reported that the 
independent revaluation of the transport network as at 30 June 2014 did not include regional 
roads. Changes to the 2013/14 Financial Reports were not required but the changes were to 
be recognised as part of the 2014/15 Financial Reports. 
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The Regional Roads are now recognised with a written down replacement cost of $84.321 
million as at 30 June 2014 and increased the Infrastructure Revaluation Reserve by a 
corresponding amount reported in the 2014/15 Financial Reports. 
 
ii) Adjustment to Infrastructure (Road Pavement) Value – ($172.366) million 
The 2014/15 revaluation of transport assets identified that the reported depth of road 
pavement in prior years was overstated as most sealed roads do not have a subbase. As a 
result, the value of road pavement as at 1 July 2013 was reduced by $172.366 million to 
correctly reflect the fair value of actual pavement in the Council’s road network. 
 
To offset this adjustment, $170.166 million reduction against Retained Earnings and $2.2 
million reduction in Depreciation Expenses have been recognised in 2013/14. 
 
iii) Adjustment to Depreciation Expenses – $2.2 million       
The adjustment to Infrastructure (Road Pavement) as at 1 July 2013 has the effect of reducing 
the related depreciation expense in 2013/14 by $2.2 million. As a result, the Net Operating 
Result for 2013/14 has been increased by a corresponding amount. 

 

Part B: Special Purpose Financial Statements 
 

8. Return on Capital 
Based on National Competition Policy guidelines, the following activities of Council have been 
nominated as business activities - Water, Wastewater, Quarry (NRQ&A), Waste Disposal, Lismore 
Crematorium and Goonellabah Sports & Aquatic Centre (Gymnasium and Learn to Swim). 
 
National Competition Policy guidelines stipulate that Council must declare Water and Wastewater 
as business activities, even though there is some dispute as to whether these funds operate for 
commercial benefit or to ensure an essential service is provided at a reasonable cost.  The other 
activities have been declared as they meet the criteria established for business activities, primarily 
because there are competitors in the market place for which Council actively competes for market 
share. 
 
The following table provides a summary of the return on capital for Council’s business activities 
during 2014/15. 
  

Business Unit Return 
% 

2014/15 

Return 
% 

2013/14 
Water 0.9 (0.4) 

Wastewater 0.2   0.3 

NRQ&A (5.9)   18.6 

Waste Disposal 28.3  (0.9) 

Lismore Crematorium 23.2 28.2 

GSAC - Gymnasium n/a n/a 

GSAC – Learn to Swim n/a n/a 

 

9. Subsidy from Council 
Council is deemed to have made a subsidy to a business unit if the capital return is less than the 
‘risk free rate’. The risk free rate is considered to be equivalent to the 10 Year Government Bond 
Rate applicable at 30 June 2015 of 3.02%. 
 
Summarised below are the calculated subsidies applicable to these business units. This is based 
on competitive neutrality guidelines and reflects the ‘true cost’ of Council’s subsidy. It is important 
to note that this is not a direct cash contribution from Council. 
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Business Unit $’000 Business Unit $’000 
Water 1,625 

 
Waste Disposal - 

Wastewater 5,332 Lismore 
Crematorium 

- 

NRQ&A 507 GSAC - 
Gymnasium 

  387 

GSAC – Learn to 
Swim 
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Part C: Special Schedules 

 

10. Infrastructure Asset Performance Indicators 
To clarify the meaning and implication, a simple definition of each indicator is listed below: 
 

a) Building, Infrastructure & Other Structures Renewal Ratio – To assess the rate at which 
these assets are being renewed against the rate at which they are depreciating. 
 

b) Infrastructure Backlog Ratio – To show what proportion the backlog is against the total 
value of infrastructure. 

 
c) Asset Maintenance Ratio – To compare actual versus required annual asset maintenance. 

A ratio of above 1.0 indicates that Council is investing enough funds within the year to stop 
the Infrastructure Backlog from growing. 
 

d) Capital Expenditure Ratio – To indicate the extent to which Council is forecasting to expand 
its asset base with capital expenditure spent on both new assets, and replacement and 
renewal of existing assets.  The benchmark is greater than 1.1. 
 

The following table is a summary of the key performance indicators from 2012/13 to 2014/15: 
 

Performance Indicator 2014/15 2013/14 2012/13 
Building, Infrastructure & Other Structures 
Renewal Ratio 

 
94.11% 

 
86.70% 

 
71.31% 

Infrastructure Backlog Ratio 23.64% 3.70% 3.18% 
Asset Maintenance Ratio 0.98 0.75 0.88 
Capital Expenditure Ratio 0.84 1.36 1.17 

 
Commentary on all performance indicator results is provided below:- 
 

a) Building, Infrastructure & Other Structures Renewal Ratio – Unfavourable. The result is 
below the benchmark of 100% which indicates that funds are not being expended in 
renewing existing assets at the same rate as depreciation. This is being address with the 
integration of the Asset Management Plans and the Long Term Financial Plan. 
 

b) Infrastructure Backlog Ratio – Unfavourable. Council has an infrastructure backlog of 
23.64% of its total asset value. 

 
c) Asset Maintenance Ratio – Unfavourable.  This result is below the benchmark of 1.0.  This 

has increased in 2014/15 which means that Council has invested more funds within the 
year to stop the Infrastructure Backlog from growing. 

 
d) Capital Expenditure Ratio – Unfavourable.  The result is below the benchmark of 1.1 which 

means Council is not forecasting to expand its asset base. 
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11. Summary 
Council remains in a sound financial position with cash, cash equivalents and investments at 
reasonable levels, key performance indicators mostly within acceptable ranges and liabilities such 
as loans at a manageable level. 
 
The Net Operating Result for 2014/15 has shown a decrease from the previous year due primarily 
to an increase in employee costs and materials & contracts along with a decrease in grants & 
contributions provided for capital purposes and user fees & charges.  This has been offset by a 
small increase in rates & annual charges and grants & contributions provided for operating 
purposes. 
 
As at 30 June 2015, Council’s net infrastructure assets totalled $848.5 million. To provide 
adequate funding to replace this infrastructure as and when required, Council must achieve a 
surplus ‘Net operating result for the year before capital grants and contributions’. 

 

Having an agreed position on asset management requirements and integrating these into a long 
term financial plan are likely to have a significant impact on Council’s financial ability to provide a 
broad range of works and services on an ongoing basis. 
 
It is considered essential that the actions planned in the Long Term Financial Plan 2015-2025 be 
implements to move Council towards financial sustainability and to provide increased funding for 
asset management requirements. 
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